BILL NO. 23-193

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF AN AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI AND THE MISSOURI DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY IN THE AMOUNT OF \$9,675.15 FOR EQUIPMENT FOR THE LEE'S SUMMIT POLICE DEPARTMENT'S CO-RESPONDERS AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE AN AGREEMENT FOR THE SAME.

WHEREAS, the Missouri Department of Public Safety has agreed to reimburse funds to the City with the understanding that such funds will be used for the Lee's Summit Police Department's Co-Responder Program that will assist in preventing and reducing crime and gun violence by increasing communication, education, and awareness on gun violence reduction programs/initiatives for the community and,

WHEREAS, the purpose of this agreement is to provide funding to the City under the Crisis Intervention Program Grant (CIPG); and,

WHEREAS, the funding will be used to purchase updated computer equipment, iPads, and software licenses; and,

WHEREAS, the project period shall be from the date of the execution by the City to July 31, 2026; and,

WHEREAS, the amount of the grant under this Agreement is \$9,675.15 for eligible costs.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI, as follows:

SECTION 1. The City Council of the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri, hereby approves the Agreement in the amount of \$9,675.15, attached hereto as "Exhibit 1".

SECTION 2. The City Council of the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri, hereby authorizes the Mayor to execute the same on behalf of the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri.

SECTION 3. The Mayor is further authorized to take such further action and execute such documents as may be necessary or desirable to carry out and comply with the intent of this Ordinance.

SECTION 4. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after the date of its passage and adoption, and approval by the Mayor.

BILL NO. 23-193

SECTION 5. Should any section, sentence, or clause of this Ordinance be declared invalid or unconstitutional, such declaration shall not affect the validity of the remaining sections, sentences, or clauses.

PASSED by the City Council of the City of L, 2023.	ee's Summit, Missouri, this	day of
ATTEST:	Mayor <i>William A. Baird</i>	
City Clerk <i>Trisha Fowler Arcuri</i>		
APPROVED by the Mayor of said city this	day of	, 2023.
ATTEST:	Mayor <i>William A. Baird</i>	
City Clerk <i>Trisha Fowler Arcuri</i>		
APPROVED AS TO FORM:		
City Attorney Brian W. Head		